

Congress of the Philippines )
Fourth Regular Session )

OFFICE OF THE PHILIPPINES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
DATE: MAY 9 1991
TIME: 6:37 BY: AC

## SENATE

## Committee Report No. 1320

Submitted by the Committee on Social Justice, Welfare and Development on MAY 39 1991 .

Re : Senate Bill No. 1435

Recommending its approval with amendments

Sponsors: Sen. Edgardo J. Angara and Sen. Alberto G. Romulo

Mr. President :

The Committee on Social Justice, Welfare and Development to which was referred Senate No. 1435 entitled:

## AN ACT TO MAXIMIZE THE CONTRIBUTION OF THE ELDERLY TO NATION BUILDING, GRANT BENEFITS AND SPECIAL PRIVILEGES AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

introduced by Sen. Edgardo J. Angara and Sen. Alberto G. Romulo, has considered the same and has the honor of recommending its approval with the following amendments:

- 1. On page 1, line 3, delete the word "take";
- On the same page and line, delete the word "of" and in lieu thereof insert the word "FOR";
- 3. On page 2, line 1, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";
- 4. On the same page, line 5, delete the phrase "the elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";

SBN 1435 - page 2 -

 On the same page, line 8, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS;

1,

- 6. On the same page, line 9, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";
- 7. On the same page, line 11, delete the phrase "the elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";
- On the same page, line 15, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";
- 9. On the same page, lines 16 to 18, delete the phrase "old, including those who have retired from both government offices and private enterprises" and in lieu thereof insert "OF AGE";
- 10. On the same page, line 20, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZEN";
- 11. On the same page, line 25, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZEN";
- 12. On the same page, lines 25 to 26, delete "Office for Elderly Affairs (OEA)" and in lieu thereof insert "OFFICE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS (OSC)";
- 13. On page 3, line 10, delete "Office for Elderly Affairs (OEA)" and in lieu thereof insert "OFFICE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS (OSC)";
- 14. On the same page, line 14, delete the word "elderly" and inlieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";
- 15. On the same page and line, delete "Office for Elderly Affairs (OEA)" and in lieu thereof insert "OFFICE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS (OSC)";
- 16. On the same page, line 15, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS":
- 17. On the same page, line 18, delete the word "Elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";
- 18. On the same page and line, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS":

- 19. On the same page, line 20, delete the word "fifty" and in lieu thereof insert the word "THIRTY";
- 20. On the same page and line, delete "(50%)" and in lieu thereof insert "(30%)";
- 21. On page 4, delete lines 1 to 3;
- 22. On the same page, line 4, delete "(c)" and in lieu thereof insert "(B)";
- 23. On the same page,, line 7, delete "(d)" and in lieu thereof insert "(C)";
- 24. On the same page, line 11, delete "(e)" and in lieu thereof insert "(D)";
- 25. On the same page, line 12, delete "OEA" and in lieu thereof insert "OSC";
- 26. On the same page, line 13, delete "(f)" and in lieu thereof insert "(E)";
- 27. On the same page, line 17, after the semi-colon (;), add the word "AND";
- 28. On the same page, line 18, delete "(g)" and in lieu thereof insert "(F)";
- 29. On the same page, line 24, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZEN";
- 30. On the same page, line 25, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZEN";
- 31. On page 5, line 6, delete the phrase "an elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "A SENIOR CITIZEN";
- 32. On the same page, line 11, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZEN";
- 33. On the same page, line 23, delete "Elderly Affairs (OEA)" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS (OSC)";
- 34. On the same page, line 24, delete "OEA" and in lieu thereof insert "OSC";
- 35. On the same page, line 27, between the word "officer" and the period (.), insert the phrase "IN COORDINATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT";

SBN 1435 - page 4 -

- 36. On page 6, line 4, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";
- 37. On the same page, line 6, delete the word "elderly" and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR";
- 38. On the same page, line 10, delete the word "elderly and in lieu thereof insert "SENIOR CITIZENS";
- 39. On the same page, line 21, delete "OEA" and in lieu thereof insert "OSC"; and
- 40. That the title of the Bill be amended to read as follows:

"THE SENIOR CITIZENS' ACT"

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

ALBERTO G. ROMULO

Chairman

LETICIA RAMOS-SHAHANI Vice Chairperson

WINDERTO E. TANADA Vice Chairman

MEMBERS

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS

AGAPITO A. AQUINO

JOVITO R. SALONGA

Senate President

RECFISTO T. GUINGO JR.

Majorlity Floor Leader

SOTERO H. LAUREL President Pro Tempore

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Floor Leader